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Invoice No: 6122025 FY26 1st Distribution

Michelle Lujan Grisham Ali Rye

Governor State Director
Major General Miguel Aguilar Randy Varela
Cabinet Secretary State Fire Marshal
Regina Chacon

Deputy Cabinet Secretary

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

Thursday, June 12, 2025

Remit To:

Santa Fe County

Finance Division/Accounts Receivable
PO Box 276

Santa Fe, NM 87504

Ref: 1st Fiscal Year 2026 (FY 26) Fire Protection Fund Distribution for the Agua Fria Fire Department.

The Department of Homeland Security will be distributing the Fire Protection Fund on a bi-annual basis
for Fiscal Year 26.

NMFA payments, for outstanding department loans, are paid in full during the first funding allocation.

‘SZRZ/8T /8T AIA0OTA AAITTD D48

The bi-annual distribution dates for the Fire Protection Fund Fiscal year 2026 will be as follows:
o Ist bi-annual allocation/distribution - On August 15t a 50% distribution of the total amount will be
allocated to the municipality or district.
o 2nd bi-annual allocation/distribution - On February 15th a 50% distribution of the total amount will be
allocated to the municipality or district.

The Bi-Annuul Allocation/Distribution is based on the revenue received into the state of New Mexico for the FY
26 Fire Protection Fund.

Fiscal Year 2026 1st bi-annual Fire Protection Fund allotment/distribution to your fire departments is enclosed
in the amount of $1,875.758.00



Please refer to the Table below for your complete FY26 Fire Protection Fund First Allotment amounts.

Department

Agua Fria
Chimayo
Edgewood
El Dorado
Galisteo
Glorieta Pass
Hondo

La Cienega
La Puebla
Madrid
Pojoaque

Santa Fe Co.

Admin.
Stanley
Tesuque

Turquoisc
Trail

Santa Fe

County Total

Total
Distribution

$269.890.00
$195.672.00
$391.344.00
$465.573.00
$134.945.00
$283.388.00
$283.388.00
$269.890.00
$283,388.00
$134.945.00
$195.672.00

$141,694.00

$233.907.00
$233,907.00

$233.907.00

$3.751.510.00

Santa I'e County

FY 26

First Bi-Annual Allotment

Fire Protection Fund Distribution

NMFA

Amount

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Total to Dept

$269.890.00
$195.672.00
$391.344.00
$465.573.00
$134.945.00
$283.388.00
$283.388.00
$269.890.00
$283.388.00
$134.945.00
$£195.672.00

$141.694.00

$233.907.00
$233.907.00

$233.907.00

$3.751.510.00

Paid First Allotment
August FY26 50% of
Original Total to

Department
$134.945.00
$97.836.00
$195,672.00
$232.787.00
$67.473.00
$141.694.00
$141.694.00
$134.945.00
$141.694.00
$67.473.00
$97.836.00

$70.847.00

$116.954.00
$116.954.00

$116.954.00

$1.875.758.00

Second Allotment
February FY26 50%
of Adjusted Total to

Department
$134.945.00
$97.836.00
$195,672.00
$232.786.00
$67.472.00
$141,694.00
$141.694.00
$134.945.00
$141.694.00
$67.472.00
$97.836.00

$70.847.00

$116.953.00
$116.953.00

$116.953.00

$1.875.752.00



Please refer to the Table below for your complete FY26 Fire Protection Fund First Allotment amounts.

Department

Agua Fria
Chimayo
Edgewood
El Dorado
Galisteo
Glorieta Pass
Hondo

La Cienega
La Puebla
Madrid
Pojoaque

Santa Fe Co.
Admin.

Stanley
Tesuque

Turquoise
Trail

Santa Fe
County Total

Total

Distribution

$269.890.00
$195.672.00
$391.344.00
$465.573.00
$134.945.00
$283.388.00
$283.388.00
$269.890.00
$283.,388.00
$134.945.00
$195.672.00

$141.694.00

$233.907.00
$233.907.00

$233.907.00

$3.751.510.00

Santa e County

FY 26

First Bi-Annual Allotment

Fire Protection Fund Distribution

NMFA
Amount

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

£0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Total to Dept

$269.890.00
$195.672.00
$391.,344.00
$465.573.00
$134.945.00
$283,388.00
$283.388.00
$269.890.00
$283.388.00
$134,945.00
$195.672.00

$141.694.00

$233.907.00
$233.907.00

$233.907.00

$3.751.510.00

Paid First Allotment
August FY26 50% of
Original Total to
Department

$134.945.00
$97.836.00
$195.672.00
$232.787.00
$67.473.00
$141.694.00
$141.694.00
$134.945.00
$141.694.00
$67.473.00
$97.836.00

$70.847.00

$116.954.00
$116,954.00

$116.954.00

$1.875.758.00

Second Allotment
February FY26 50%
of Adjusted Total to
Department

$134.945.00
$97.836.00
$195.672.00
$232.786.00
$67.472.00
$141,694.00
$141.694.00
$134.945.00
$141.694.00
$67.472.00
$97.836.00

$70.847.00

$116.953.00
$116.953.00

$116.953.00

$1.875.752.00
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Invoice No: 6122025 FY26 1st Distribution

Michelle Lujan Grisham Ali Rye

Governor State Director
Major General Miguel Aguilar Randy Varela
Cabinet Secretary State Fire Marshal

Regina Chacon
Deputy Cabinet Secretary

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

AND EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT :*II;

7

Thursday, June 12, 2025 h‘
ﬁ[ﬂ

Remit To: H.ﬁ
Santa Fe County
Finance Division/Accounts Receivable W;
PO Box 276 b
Santa Fe, NM 87504 A
i)

.....

Ref: 1st Fiscal Year 2026 (FY 26) Fire Protection Fund Distribution for the Agua Fria Fire Department. %

The Department of Homeland Security will be distributing the Fire Protection Fund on a bi-annual basis ;;;,
for Fiscal Year 26. o
ot
[ 3

NMFA payments, for outstanding department loans, are paid in full during the first funding allocation.

The bi-annual distribution dates for the Fire Protection Fund Fiscal year 2026 will be as follows:
e Ist bi-annual allocation/distribution - On August 15t 2 50% distribution of the total amount will be
allocated to the municipality or district.
o 2nd bi-annual allocation/distribution - On February ISth a 50% distribution of the total amount will be
allocated to the municipality or district.

The Bi-Annual Allocation/Distribution is based on the revenue received into the state of New Mexico for the FY
26 Fire Protection Fund.

Fiscal Year 2026 1st bi-annual Fire Protection Fund allotment/distribution to your fire departments is enclosed
in the amount of $1,875.758.00



The amount allocated covers the period from July 13! 2025, through June 30'" 2026. and shall be expended only
for the maintenance of the fire department, the purchase, construction, repair and operation of its fire stations.
tire apparatus and equipment, the payment of insurance premiums on fire stations, substations, fire apparatus
and equipment, and insurance premiums for injuries or death of firefighters as otherwise provided by law. Such
funds are to be expended at the direction of the Chief of each fire department in accordance with the provisions
of the Public Purchases Act, the Fire Protection Fund Act, and the State Fire Marshal’s Rules and Regulations to
the Act.

*Please be reminded that during the 2017 regular legislative session. House Bill 4 was enacted (Laws 2017,
Chupter 1). Section 8 of House Bill 4 creuted requirements that the Stute Fire Marshal must follow in making a
determination and certification of needs pursuant to Section 594-53-3 NAMSA 1978 and distributions pursuant
1o Sections 39A-33-4 and 594-53-5.1. which pertain to the Fire Protection Fund. Specifically, the bill required
the State Fire Marshal to coordinate with the Department of Finance and Administration (DFA), the New
Mexico Finance Authorityv, Office of the State Treasurer. the New Mexico Municipal League and the New
Mexico Association of Countics, regarding a periodic allotment schedules.

Please contact me if you have any questions or concerns, at 505-709-8150 or via email at
randy.varela@dhsem.nm.gov.

Respecttfully.

Randy Varela
State Fire Marshal

Cc: Santa Fe Board of County Commissions
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FY26 Adjusted

Difference Between

FY26 Budgeted Allotment Initial Budget and
District Fund/Cost Center/line item Revenue budget/actual Actual Amount
Chimayo 205-0831 $ 154,354.00 | $ 195,672.00 | $ 41,318.00
Eldorado 209-0832 $ 367,263.00 | $ 465,573.00 | $ 98,310.00
Edgewood 205-0833 $ 308,708.00 | $ 391,344.00 | $ 82,636.00
Hondo 209-0834 $ 223,548.00 | $ 283,388.00 | $ 59,840.00
La Puebla 209-0835 $  22354800]$ 283,388.001 $ 59,840.00

Stanley

209-0837

$ 251,933.00 | $

233,907.00 | $

(18,026.00)

Turquoise Trail 209-0839 $ 184,516.00] $ 233,90700] $ 49,391.00
Glorieta 209-0842 $ 223,548.00 | $ 283,388.001 $ 59,840.00
Agua Fria 209-0843 $  212,90000]$ 269,890.00 | $ 56,990.00
Galisteo 209-0844 $  106450.00]$ 134,945.00 | $ 28,495.00
Fire Admin 209-0846 | $ 111,774.00 | $ 141,694.00 l $ 29,920.00 |

$ 3,026,762.00 $ 3,751,510.00 $ 724,748.00
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Adam Fulton Johnson
Commissioner, District 4

Justin S. Greene
Commissioner, District |

Lisa Cacari Stone
Commissioner, District 2

Camilla Bustamante SANTA FE cousty Gregory S. Shaffer

Hank Hughes
Commissioner, District 5

Commissioner, District 3 County Manager
MEMORANDUM
Date: October 6, 2025
To: Board of County Commissioners
From: Jacob Black, Fire Chief

Yvonne S. Herrera, Finance Division Director
Via: Gregory Shaffer, County Manager
Subject: October 14, 2025, BCC Meeting

Resolution No. 2025-__, A Resolution Requesting a Budget Increase to the Fire
Protection Fund (209) in the Net Amount of $724,748

SUMMARY:
The Fire Department is requesting a budget increase of $724,748 to the Fire Protection Fund (209)
for FY 2026. This adjustment aligns the County’s budget with the actual disbursement received

from the New Mexico Department of Homeland Security and Emergency Management, State Fire
Marshal Division.

BACKGROUND:

Each fiscal year, Santa Fe County (County) receives funds from the Fire Protection Fund (10.25.10
NMAC), administered by the State Fire Marshal Division. Because actual disbursement amounts
are not provided until July, the County bases its preliminary budget on the prior fiscal year’s
allocations. This resolution updates the budget to reflect the actual district-level disbursements by
district, resulting in a net increase of $724,748. All fire districts, with the exception of Stanley,
received an increase in funding. A reconciliation of the distributions by district is included in
Exhibit C.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve this resolution to increase the Fire Protection Fund (209) budget by $724,748, as submitted
by the Fire Department through the Finance Division.

EXHIBITS:
e Exhibit A — BCC Resolution BAR - Fire Marshal Allotment
e Exhibit B — FY2026 State Fire Marshal Letter
e Exhibit C — Reconciliation of Fire District’s Distribution

102 Grant Avenue - P.O. Box 276 - Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0276 - 505-986-6200 - FAX:
505-995-2740 www.santafecountynm.gov
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